specifically in the context of the sale of development properties in Singapore, and concluded that
whilst the “pre-completion” sale contracts were not, in substance, construction contracts, the legal
terms in certain contracts result in the continuous transfer of work-in-progress to the
purchaser.  Consequently, the Group will continue to adopt the percentage of completion method of
revenue recognition for residential projects under progressive payment schemes in Singapore.  Hence
for these contracts, revenue is recognised as work progresses.  For the residential projects under
deferred payment scheme in Singapore and overseas residential projects, the revenue and expenses
will be accounted for under the completion of construction method as stipulated in INT FRS 115,
where applicable.

Page 16

In accordance with the transition provision of INT FRS 115, this change in the accounting policy was
applied retrospectively. The effects on the comparative information arising from the adoption of INT
FRS 115, are as follows:

Group

Statement of financial position

As at 30/06/2011
S$’000

 As
previously

reported

Effects of
adopting

INT FRS 115

As restated

Associates and jointly-controlled entities  195,041 (2,177) 192,864
Deferred tax assets 4,494 13,398 17,892
Inventories  4,550,864 194,562 4,745,426
Trade and other receivables 319,341 (105,641) 213,700
Deferred tax liabilities 53,019 (5,461) 47,558
Trade and other payables 321,436 178,735 500,171
Current tax liabilities 47,752 (56) 47,696

Net assets  2,573,468 (73,076) 2,500,392

Accumulated profits  764,196 (75,928) 688,268
Other reserves  (255,882) 3,729 (252,153)

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 2,434,367 (72,199) 2,362,168
Non-controlling interests 139,101 (877) 138,224

Total equity 2,573,468 (73,076) 2,500,392

Income statement

For the year ended 30/06/2011
S$’000

 As
previously

reported

Effects of
adopting

INT FRS 115

As restated

Revenue 647,256 35,530 682,786
Cost of sales (452,002) (40,676) (492,678)
Share of profit of associates and jointly-controlled
entities (net of income tax)

20,044

(1,650)

18,394

Tax expense (38,195) (936) (39,131)
Profit for the year 133,237 (7,732) 125,505

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company 130,220 (8,208) 122,012
Non-controlling interests 3,017 476 3,493

 133,237 (7,732) 125,505

Earnings per ordinary share (cents)
Basic  12.79 (0.81) 11.98
Diluted 12.77 (0.80) 11.97

 The above effects of adoption of INT FRS 115 had been revised at the year end to take into account

certain adjustments relating to the recognition of the sale of an office block in Shanghai Guoson
Centre as the Group had yet to effectively transfer the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the
completed office units to the buyers as at 30 June 2011.

Page 17

6. Earnings per ordinary share of the Group for the current financial period reported on and the
corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting any
provision for preference dividends.